

THIS Chapter 380 Grant Agreement — Project Phoenix (this "Agreement") is executed by and between <u>Redbird Flight Simulations</u>, Inc., an aerospace manufacturing company duly authorized to do business in the State of Texas, (hereafter referred to as "<u>Company</u>"), and the CITY OF KYLE, TEXAS, a home-rule city and municipal corporation of Hays County, Texas, acting by and through its City Manager or his designee (hereafter referred to as "<u>CITY</u>").

WITNESSETH:

- WHEREAS, the Company leases a portion of Hays Commerce Center Building 1, being approximately 50,000 square feet of property located Hays County, Texas, being more particularly described in **Exhibit A** attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes (the "Property");
- WHEREAS, the COMPANY made application to the City for a grant to finish out a 50,000 square foot building and to operate a flight simulation manufacturing business on the Property; and
- WHEREAS, the relocation of the COMPANY to the Property, construction of the Facility, and operation of the Business on the Property will promote economic development of the City, encourage businesses to locate and expand in the City, and increase opportunities for increased property tax and employment; and;
- WHEREAS, Chapter 380 of the Local Government Code provides statutory authority for granting the economic incentives and administering the Program provided herein;
- WHEREAS, the use of the Premises (as hereafter defined), the Eligible Property (as hereafter defined) and the other terms hereof are consistent with encouraging economic development within the City;
- WHEREAS, the City hereby establishes a program pursuant to Chapter 380, Texas Local Government Code, to provide for a grant of City ad valorem property taxes to the Developer under the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the public interest to provide the economic incentives set forth herein subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the CITY and COMPANY, for and in consideration of the mutual premises and promises contained herein, do hereby agree, covenant and contract as set forth below:

I. Definitions

- A. "<u>Business Operations</u>" refers to the COMPANY'S aerospace manufacturing business located and conducted on the Property.
- B. "Business Personal Property" is defined as tangible personal property, materials, supplies, equipment, inventory, fixtures, or other personal property that are attributable to the Business Operations and located at the Premises and to the structures and uses present on the Property subject to ad valorem taxes, and that are not included in the definition of real property is Section 1.04(2) of the Texas Tax Code, as amended.
- C. "<u>Calendar Year</u>" is defined as the twelve-month period of time that begins on January 1st and ends on December 31st of the same numbered year.
- D. "Chapter 380 Grant(s)" is defined to mean the Property Tax Rebates described in Article V.
- E. "<u>Certificate of Occupancy</u>" means the final certificate of occupancy issued by the City for the Project.
- F. "<u>Documentation</u>" shall mean the reports, records, and documents the COMPANY is required to submit to the CITY under this Agreement.
- G. "Eligible Property" is defined as the Property, all real property improvements and business property located thereon.
- H. "Facility" means the minimum 50,000 square foot building, including finishing out the building, suitable for the Business Operations constructed on the Property in accordance with the CITY-approved plans, and applicable local, state, and federal regulations, out of which the Business Operations will be conducted.
- I. "Full-time Employee or FTE" is defined as an employee of the COMPANY whose assigned work location at the Property in the City of Kyle and working at least a thirty (30)-hour work week in the following positions: a minimum of 20 positions in assembly and the remaining positions in manufacturing, technology/engineers, and support staff; for the average base salary of \$79,030.00 annually and benefits that includes subsidized health insurance.

- J. "Grant Criteria" is defined as the criteria set forth in Article IV that the COMPANY must meet to receive the Chapter 380 Grants defined in Article V.
- K. "Maximum Grant Amount" is defined as the maximum amount the CITY will pay to COMPANY under this Agreement in Property Tax Rebates, and which amount shall be Thirty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred and Seventeen and 00/100 dollars (\$39,317.00).
- L. "Ongoing Documentation" is defined as copies of the following documents for the tax year for which a Chapter 380 Grant is sought: (1) proof of compliance with Section IV.A(2); and (2) the 380 Grant Certification described in Article VI. The CITY may request additional records to support the information shown in the Ongoing Documentation and compliance with the applicable Grant Criteria.
- M. "Ongoing Grant Criteria" is defined as the criteria the COMPANY is required to meet for payment of Chapter 380 Grants after Year 1, which are set forth in Section VI.A(2).
- N. "Premises" are defined as the real property (land and improvements) located on the Property.
- O. "Project" is defined to mean the Facility, to be constructed on the Property, in accordance with the CITY-approved plans and applicable local, state, and federal regulations, together with all other accessory and permitted uses on the Property, upon which the Business Operations will be conducted.
- P. "Property" is defined as that certain 50,000 square foot portion of building at Hays Commerce Center Building 1, being more particularly described in Exhibit A.
- Q. "Real Property Improvements" are defined as improvements to the Property, which shall include the Project and any other buildings, structures or fixtures erected or affixed to land on the Property that are included in the definition of real property set forth in Section 1.04(2), Texas Tax Code as amended.
- R. "Real Property Taxes" shall mean the ad valorem tax assessed on the Added Taxable Value of the Eligible Property or a portion thereof, as appropriate, appraised by the Hays Central Appraisal District, minus the Tax Increment.
- S. "Threshold Documentation" is defined as: (1) the certificate of occupancy for the Facility; (2) documentation acceptable to the CITY demonstrating that the Facility was installed and completed on the Property by HPI; (3) the 380 Grant Certification described in Section VI.A. The CITY may request additional records to support the information shown in the Threshold Documentation.
- T. "Threshold Grant Criteria" is defined as the criteria the COMPANY is required to meet for payment of Chapter 380 Grants to be paid in Year 1, which are set forth in Section IV A(1).

U. "Year 1" is defined as the tax year (which is anticipated to be 2023) following the date on which the Facility is constructed and completed on the Property, a Certificate of Occupancy is issued for the Facility, and the COMPANY begins Business Operations.

II. General Provisions

- A. The Eligible Property is not in an improvement project financed by tax increment bonds.
- B. The Eligible Property is not owned or leased by any member of the City Council or any member of the Planning and Zoning Commission of CITY.
- C. It is acknowledged and agreed by the parties that the completion of the Project is consistent with the purposes of encouraging state and local economic development and to stimulate business and commercial activity within the City.

III. Representations and Warranties

- A. The CITY hereby represents and warrants to COMPANY that the CITY has full constitutional and lawful right, power, and authority, under current applicable law, to execute and deliver and perform the terms and obligations of this Agreement, and all of the foregoing have been or will be duly and validly authorized and approved by all necessary CITY proceedings, findings, and actions. Accordingly, this Agreement constitutes the legal, valid, and binding obligation of the CITY, is enforceable in accordance with its terms and provisions, and does not require the consent of any other governmental authority.
- B. COMPANY hereby represents and warrants to the CITY that COMPANY has full constitutional and lawful right, power, and authority, under current applicable law, to execute and deliver and perform the terms and obligations of this Agreement, and all of the foregoing have been or will be duly and validly authorized and approved by all actions necessary. Accordingly, this Agreement constitutes the legal, valid, and binding obligation of COMPANY, is enforceable in accordance with its terms and provisions, and does not require the consent of any other authority or entity.

IV. **Performance Criteria**

- A. Grant Criteria.
 - 1. <u>Threshold Grant Criteria</u>. The following events must occur for the COMPANY to receive the Chapter 380 Grant described in Article V:

- a. The COMPANY completes the Project and obtains a Certificate of Occupancy for the Project on or before August 31, 2022.
- b. A minimum of Two Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollar (\$2,200,000.00) in Real Property Improvements are installed and constructed on the Property on or before August 31, 2022.
- c. The Company commences the Business Operations on the Property and employs at least fifty-nine (59) Full-Time Employees at the Business within thirty (30) days of obtaining the Certificate of Occupancy.
- d. The Business Operations are ongoing at the Property.
- e. The Company is in compliance with Sections IV.B-E.
- 2. Ongoing Grant Criteria. After the first Chapter 380 Grant payment made to the Company, the Company must comply with the following requirements for each year in which the Company seeks a Chapter 380 Grant payment:
 - a. The Facility is continuously open for business and the Business Operations are being conducted at the Facility.
 - b. The COMPANY shall employee no less than the number of Full-Time Equivalent Employees within the municipal boundaries of the City of Kyle as designated in the chat below:

Year	Existing Jobs on Site	New Jobs	Total	
I		59	59	**************************************
2	59	4	63	***************************************
3	63	1	64	***************************************
4	64	1	65	******************************

- c. The Business Operations are ongoing at the Property.
- a. The COMPANY is in compliance with Section IV.B-E.
- B. The Project shall conform to the applicable building codes, zoning ordinances, CITY-approved plans, and all other applicable ordinances and regulations.
- C. COMPANY or its designated third party shall not allow the ad valorem taxes owed to CITY or the Hays Consolidated Independent School District (the "<u>District</u>") on any real property or business personal property owned by COMPANY and located within the City of Kyle or the District to become delinquent beyond the last day they can be paid without assessment of penalty.
- D. COMPANY shall not fail to render for taxation any business personal property located within the City of Kyle.
- E. COMPANY covenants and certifies that COMPANY does not and will not knowingly and directly employ an undocumented worker as that term is defined by Section 2264.001(4) of the Texas Government Code. In accordance with Section 2264.052 of the Texas Government Code, if COMPANY is convicted of a violation

under 8 U.S.D. Section 132(a)(f), COMPANY shall repay to the CITY the full amount of Chapter 380 Grants made under Article V of this Agreement. Repayment shall be paid within 120 days after the date following an un appealable conviction of COMPANY, provided, however, COMPANY shall not be liable for a violation by a subsidiary, affiliate, or franchisee of COMPANY or by a person with whom COMPANY contracts.

V. **Economic Development Grants**

A. Chapter 380 Grants.

Subject to the terms and limitations (including but not limited to the Maximum Grant Amount) of this Agreement, and COMPANY's full and timely performance of, and compliance with, each of the applicable Grant Criteria set forth in Article IV, the CITY agrees to pay to the COMPANY the following Chapter 380 Grant commencing in Year 1 and continuing for each subsequent year up to three additional years:

Year 1: 85% Year 2: 65% Year 3: 45% Year 4: 25% Year 5: 0%

- B. Payment of Chapter 380 Grants Subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations and the COMPANY'S full and timely performance of and compliance with each of the requirements contain in this Agreement, the City shall pay the Chapter 380 Grants annually upon the later of the following to occur:
 - (1) Thirty (30) days following the date the Documentation is received by the City; or
 - (2) Within thirty (30) days following the date of ad valorem taxes are received by the City and the COMPANY has notified the City that the taxes have been paid; provided that the Threshold Grant Criteria or the Ongoing Grant Criteria, applicable, have been met and the Documentation has been provided.
- C. <u>Maintenance of Books and Records</u>. The CITY shall maintain complete books and records showing ad valorem taxes received by the CITY from the Property, which books and records shall be deemed complete if kept in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles as applied to Texas municipalities. Such books and records shall be available for examination by the duly authorized officers or agents of COMPANY during normal business hours upon request made not less than five (5) business days prior to the date of the examination. The CITY shall maintain such books and records throughout the term of this Agreement and store the same for four (4) years thereafter.

VI. Reports, Audits and Inspections

A. <u>Annual Certification and Reports</u>. The Company shall certify in writing annually to the City that Company is in compliance with the terms of this Agreement, and shall provide the City with reports and records reasonably necessary to demonstrate fulfillment of the performance criteria set forth in Article IV for each year of the agreement, as follows:

A certified payroll list submitted by February 28 of each year which includes a list of all Full-time Equivalent Employees (not independent contractors) employed by the Employer at the Property during the prior calendar year. The annual employment report must include the following information and must also include a certification verifying that the information provided is true and accurate:

- a. Name of Reporting Entity
- b. Reporting Period
- c. Name of Each Employee.
- d. Position Title of Each Employee.
- e. Average Number of Hours Worked Per Week by Each Employee during the Reporting Period.
- f. Actual Taxable Compensation Paid to Each Employee during the Reporting Period (amount that will be reported in Box 1 of IRS Form W-2 Wage & Tax Statement).
- 1. Certification. Company shall complete and certify a 380 Grant Certification to be provided by City for each year of this Agreement, to be due annually not later than April 30, (in the form substantially similar to that attached hereto as Exhibit B), which shall include the Threshold Documentation in the first year that a Chapter 380 Grant is sought, and the applicable Ongoing Documentation for subsequent years for which Chapter 380 Grant are sought.
- 2. <u>Additional Reports</u>. Additionally, throughout the term of this Agreement, Company shall furnish City any additional records and information reasonably requested to support the Grant Criteria and the reports required by this Agreement. The Company shall further furnish the City with copies of or access to additional information reasonably required to verify the information set forth in the Threshold Documentation.
- B. <u>Right to Audit Books and Records</u>. City shall have the right to audit the books and records related to the Eligible Property. City shall notify the COMPANY in

- advance in writing of their intent to audit in order to allow the COMPANY adequate time to make such books and records available.
- C. <u>Inspection</u>. At all times throughout the term of this Agreement, City shall have reasonable access to the Property upon providing at least 48 hours' written notice to the Company for the purpose of inspecting the Property to ensure that the Facility designed, constructed and installed in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

VII. Breach

- A. <u>Breach</u>. A breach of this Agreement may result in termination or modification of this Agreement as provided herein. The following conditions shall constitute a breach of this Agreement:
 - 1. The COMPANY fails to meet the performance criteria as specified in Article IV above.
 - 2. The COMPANY falsely certifies that it has met the performance criteria in the documentation submitted to the CITY under Article VI.
 - 3. CITY fails to timely make payments to COMPANY under the terms of this Agreement.
- B. Notice of Breach. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, no Party shall be deemed to be in default under this Agreement until the passage of sixty (60) business days after receipt by such Party of notice of default from the other Party ("Cure Period"), which notice shall specify, in reasonable detail, the nature of the default. Upon the passage of the Cure Period without cure of the default, such Party shall be deemed to have defaulted for purposes of this Agreement; provided that, if the nature of the default is such that it cannot reasonably be cured within the Cure Period, the Party receiving the notice of default may during such Cure Period give the other Party written notice that it has commenced cure within the Cure Period and will diligently and continuously prosecute the cure to completion as soon as reasonably possible, and such written notice together with diligent and continuous prosecution of the cure shall extend the Cure Period for up to an additional ninety (90) calendar days so long as the cure is being diligently and continuously pursued during such time; and provided further that, if the cure cannot be reasonably accomplished within the additional ninety (90) calendar day period but the applicable facts, circumstances, and progress establish that a cure will be obtained within a reasonable period of time following the expiration of the ninety (90) calendar day period, the time for cure will be extended for an additional period of time as mutually agreed by the Parties (such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld); provided, further, that if a default is not cured within the applicable Cure Period, or, as applicable, written notice having been given and cure being commenced and diligently and continuously prosecuted, within the additional ninety (90) calendar days after the giving of the written notice, or, as otherwise applicable within the time mutually agreed by the Parties due to the defaulting Party

not being able to obtain a cure within the additional ninety (90) calendar days after the defaulting Party gives written notice that it is commencing cure, then the non-defaulting Party may pursue the remedies set forth in this Agreement, as well as any other remedies available in equity or law.

- C. Repayment of Chapter 380 Grants. In the event that the COMPANY commits a breach of this Agreement according to Section VII.A (2), the COMPANY shall pay back to the CITY the Chapter 380 Grant for the tax year for which false certification was submitted within thirty (30) days of written demand by the CITY.
- D. <u>Tax Lien Not Impaired</u>. It is expressly agreed and acknowledged between the parties to this Agreement that nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed or construed to affect the lien for taxes against the property established by Section 32.01 of the Texas Tax Code. Such lien shall secure the payment of all taxes, penalties and interest ultimately imposed on the Property. Any such lien may be fully enforced pursuant to the provisions of the Code. For purposes of this Subsection, "property" refers to the Premises and Eligible Property described herein.
- E. <u>Limitations on Liability</u>. The City shall not be liable for consequential damages, specifically lost profits, and any damages claimed against the City shall be limited to amounts recoverable under §271.153 of the Texas Local Government Code. The parties agree that this Agreement shall not be interpreted as or otherwise claimed to be a waiver of sovereignty or governmental immunity on the part of the City.
- F. Personal Liability of Public Officials; No Debt Created. No employee of the City, nor any councilmember or agent of the City, shall be personally responsible for any liability arising under or growing out of this Agreement. The Chapter 380 Grant made hereunder shall be paid solely from lawfully available funds that have been appropriated by the City. Under no circumstances shall the City's obligations hereunder be deemed to create any debt within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory provision.

VIII.

Indemnification

COMPANY COVENANTS AND AGREES TO FULLY INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS, THE CITY AND ITS ELECTED OFFICIALS, EMPLOYEES, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, AND REPRESENTATIVES, INDIVIDUALLY AND COLLECTIVELY, FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL COSTS, CLAIMS, LIENS, DAMAGES, LOSSES, EXPENSES, FEES, FINES, PENALTIES, PROCEEDINGS, ACTIONS, DEMANDS, CAUSES OF ACTION, LIABILITY AND SUITS OF ANY KIND AND NATURE BROUGHT BY ANY THIRD PARTY AND RELATING TO COMPANY'S ACTIONS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH AND PROPERTY DAMAGE, MADE UPON THE CITY OR DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF, RESULTING FROM OR RELATED

TO COMPANY OR COMPANY'S AFFILIATE'S NEGLIGENCE, WILLFUL MISCONDUCT OR CRIMINAL CONDUCT IN ITS ACTIVITIES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, INCLUDING ANY SUCH ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF COMPANY OR COMPANY'S AFFILIATE, ANY AGENT, OFFICER, DIRECTOR, REPRESENTATIVE, CONSULTANT OR SUBCONSULTANTS OF COMPANY OR COMPANY'S AFFILIATE, AND THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICERS, AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, DIRECTORS AND REPRESENTATIVES WHILE IN THE EXERCISE OR PERFORMANCE OF THE RIGHTS OR DUTIES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, ALL WITHOUT, HOWEVER, WAIVING ANY GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY AVAILABLE TO CITY, UNDER TEXAS LAW AND WITHOUT WAIVING ANY DEFENSES OF THE PARTIES UNDER TEXAS LAW. THE PROVISIONS OF THIS INDEMNIFICATION ARE SOLELY FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE CITY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO CREATE OR GRANT ANY RIGHTS, CONTRACTUAL OR OTHERWISE, TO ANY OTHER PERSON OR ENTITY. COMPANY SHALL PROMPTLY ADVISE CITY IN WRITING OF ANY CLAIM OR DEMAND AGAINST THE CITY, RELATED TO OR ARISING OUT OF COMPANY OR COMPANY'S TENANTS' ACTIVITIES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT AND SHALL SEE TO THE INVESTIGATION AND DEFENSE OF SUCH CLAIM OR DEMAND AT COMPANY'S COST TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED UNDER THE INDEMNITY IN THIS PARAGRAPH. CITY SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT, AT ITS OPTION AND AT ITS OWN EXPENSE, TO PARTICIPATE IN SUCH DEFENSE WITHOUT RELIEVING COMPANY OF ANY OF ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS PARAGRAPH.

IT IS THE EXPRESS INTENT OF THE PARTIES TO THIS AGREEMENT THAT THE INDEMNITY PROVIDED FOR IN THIS PARAGRAPH, SHALL NOT BE AN INDEMNITY EXTENDED BY COMPANY TO INDEMNIFY, PROTECT AND HOLD HARMLESS CITY FROM THE CONSEQUENCES OF THE CITY'S OWN NEGLIGENCE OR INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT. THE INDEMNITY PROVIDED FOR IN THIS PARAGRAPH SHALL APPLY ONLY, TO THE EXTENT OF ANY COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE STATUTES AND FINDINGS, WHEN THE NEGLIGENT ACT OF CITY IS A CONTRIBUTORY CAUSE OF THE RESULTANT INJURY, DEATH, OR DAMAGE, AND IT SHALL HAVE NO APPLICATION WHEN THE NEGLIGENT ACT OF CITY IS THE SOLE CAUSE OF THE RESULTANT INJURY, DEATH, OR DAMAGE. COMPANY FURTHER AGREES TO DEFEND, AT ITS OWN EXPENSE AND ON BEHALF OF CITY AND IN THE NAME OF CITY ANY CLAIM OR LITIGATION BROUGHT AGAINST CITY (AND ITS ELECTED OFFICIALS, EMPLOYEES. OFFICERS, DIRECTORS AND REPRESENTATIVES), CONNECTION WITH ANY SUCH INJURY, DEATH, OR DAMAGE FOR WHICH THIS INDEMNITY SHALL APPLY, AS SET FORTH ABOVE.

IT IS THE EXPRESS INTENT OF THIS SECTION THAT THE INDEMNITY PROVIDED TO THE CITY AND THE COMPANY SHALL SURVIVE THE TERMINATION AND OR EXPIRATION OF THIS AGREEMENT AND SHALL BE BROADLY INTERPRETED AT ALL TIMES TO PROVIDE THE MAXIMUM INDEMNIFICATION OF THE CITY AND / OR THEIR OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, REPRESENTATIVES AND ELECTED OFFICIALS PERMITTED BY LAW.

IX. Notice

All notices called for or required by this Agreement shall be addressed to the following, or such other party or address as either party designates in writing, by certified mail postage prepaid or by hand delivery:

COMPANY: Redbird Flight Simulations, Inc.,

301 Vista Ridge Dr., Ste. 300

With a copy to: Kyle, TX 78640

CITY: City of Kyle

Attn: City Manager 100 W. Center Street Kyle, TX 78640

With a copy to: Paige H. Saenz

The Knight Law Firm, LLP

223 West Anderson Lane, Suite A-105

Austin, Texas 78752

X.

City Council Authorization

This Agreement was authorized by motion and vote of the City Council recorded in the minutes authorizing the City Manager or his designee to execute this Agreement on behalf of the CITY.

XI. Severability

In the event any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, phrase or word is held invalid, illegal or unconstitutional, the balance of this Agreement shall stand, shall be enforceable and shall be read as if the parties intended at all times to delete said invalid section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, phrase or word.

XII. Estoppel Certificate

Any party hereto may request an estoppel certificate from another party hereto, so long as the certificate is requested in connection with a bona fide business purpose. The certificate, which if requested will be addressed to a subsequent purchaser or assignee of COMPANY, shall include, but not necessarily be limited to statements that this Agreement is in full force and effect without default (or if default exists the nature of same), the remaining term of this Agreement, the levels and remaining term of the eligible grants and such other matters reasonably requested by the party(ies) to receive the certificates.

XIII. COMPANY's Standing

COMPANY, as a party to this Agreement, shall be deemed a proper and necessary party in any litigation questioning or challenging the validity of this Agreement or any of the underlying ordinances, resolutions or City Council actions authorizing same, and COMPANY shall be entitled to intervene in said litigation.

XIV. Applicable Law

This Agreement shall be construed under the laws of the State of Texas without regarding to its conflict of laws provisions. Venue for any action under this Agreement shall be the State's District Court of Hays County, Texas. This Agreement is performable in Hays County, Texas.

XV. Force Majeure

It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties to this Agreement that the parties shall not be found in default of this Agreement if any party's failure to meet the requirements of this Agreement is delayed by reason of war, Act of God, fire, pandemic, material or labor shortage, strike, civil unrest, governmental action, or any other reason beyond the reasonably control of COMPANY, or other casualty or event of a similar nature.

XVI. <u>No Other Agreement</u>

This Agreement embodies all of the agreements of the parties relating to its subject matter as specifically set out herein, supersedes all prior understandings and agreements regarding such subject matter, and may be amended, modified or supplemented only by an instrument or instruments in writing executed by the parties.

XVII. <u>Headings</u>

The headings of this Agreement are for the convenience of reference only and shall not affect in any manner any of the terms and conditions hereof.

XVIII. Successors and Assigns

The parties to this Agreement each bind themselves and their successors, executors, administrators and assigns to the other party of this Agreement and to the successors, executors, administrators and assigns of such other party in respect to all covenants of this Agreement. No successor, executor, administrator or assign is valid in the place of the

parties to this Agreement without the written consent of CITY and such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

XIX. Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which may be executed by any one or more of the parties hereto, but all of which shall constitute one instrument, and shall be binding and effective when all of the parties hereto have executed at least one counterpart.

XX. No Third-Party Beneficiaries

For purposes of this Agreement, including its intended operation and effect, the parties specifically agree that: (1) the agreement only affects matters/disputes between the parties to this Agreement, and is in no way intended by the parties to benefit or otherwise affect any third person or entity, notwithstanding the fact that such third person or entities may be in a contractual relationship with CITY or COMPANY or both; and (2) the terms of this Agreement are not intended to release, either by contract or operation of law, any third person or entity from obligations owing by them to either CITY or COMPANY.

XXI. Remedies

Except as provided in this Agreement, no right or remedy granted herein or reserved to the parties is exclusive of any right or remedy herein by law or equity provided or permitted; but each shall be cumulative of every right or remedy given hereunder. No covenant or condition of this agreement may be waived without consent of the parties. Forbearance or indulgence by either party shall not constitute a waiver of any covenant or condition to be performed pursuant to this agreement.

XXII. Termination

XXVII. Statutory Verifications

In accordance with Chapter 2270, Texas Government Code, the City may not enter into a contract with a company for goods and services unless the contract contains a written verification from the company that it: (a) does not boycott Israel; and (2) will not boycott

Israel during the term of the contract. The signatory executing this contract on behalf of the COMPANY verifies that the COMPANY does not boycott Israel and will not boycott Israel during the term of this Agreement.

To the extent the Agreement constitutes a contract for goods or services within the meaning of Section 2274 of the Texas Government Code, as amended, solely for purposes of compliance with therewith, and subject to applicable Federal law, the COMPANY represents that the COMPANY and all wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, parent company and affiliates of COMPANY do not, and will not for the duration of this agreement, have a practice, policy, guidance, or directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association. Further, the COMPANY represents that the COMPANY and all wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, parent company and affiliates of COMPANY do not, and will not for the duration of this agreement, have a practice, policy, guidance, or directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association. The phrase "Discriminates Against a Firearm Entity or Firearm Trade Association" as used in this paragraph have the meanings assigned to the phrase "Discriminate Against a Firearm Entity or Firearm Trade Association" in Section 2274.001(3) of the Texas Government Code, as amended.

To the extent the Agreement constitutes a contract for goods or services within the meaning of Section 2274 of the Texas Government Code, as amended, solely for purposes of compliance with therewith, and subject to applicable Federal law, the COMPANY represents that neither the COMPANY nor any wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, parent company or affiliate of Developer (i) boycotts energy companies or (ii) will boycott energy companies through the term of this Agreement. The phrase "Boycott Energy Companies" as used in this paragraph have the meanings assigned to the phrase "Boycott Energy Company" in Section 809.001 of the Texas Government Code, as amended.

To the extent this Agreement constitute a governmental contract within the meaning of Section 2252.151 of the Texas Government Code, as amended, solely for purposes of compliance with Chapter 2252 of the Texas Government Code, and except to the extent otherwise required by applicable federal law, COMPANY represents that COMPANY nor any wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, parent company or affiliate of COMPANY is a company listed by the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts under Sections 2270.0201, or 2252.153 of the Texas Government Code. Further, COMPANY represents that COMPANY nor any wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, parent company or affiliate of Developer is a company listed by the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts under Sections 2270.0201, or 2252.153 of the Texas Government Code.

XXVIII. <u>Effective Date</u>

This Agr	eement shall	be effective on	Dec. 20,	, 2022 (the	"Effective Date"	').

{Signatures on the following page}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement on the day and year written above.

COMPANY

BY:

SIGNATURE

CEO

TYPED OR PRINTED TITLE

12/19/2022

@ Willings

DATE

WITNESS:

CITY OF KYLE, TEXAS Date: 12/20/2022 ATTEST: CITY SECRETARY APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Date: 12 20 2012

THE STATE OF TEXA	S
COUNTY OF HAYS	

§

§

COMPANY Acknowledgment

Texas, on this day personally appeared to throw on the oath of or throw identity card or other document) to be the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to	hority, a Notary Public in and for the State of willinger, known to me (or proved to me ugh personally known (description of me person whose name is subscribed to the me that he/she executed same for and as the ich entity duly authorized to do business in the hereof, and for the purposes and consideration in expressed.
of Secondary HAND AND of 20 72.	SEAL OF OFFICE on this the day
JEAN MARIE MORRIS Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 03-04-2025 Notary ID 132955630	NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
314/25	Jean M. Morris
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:	NOTARY'S PRINTED NAME
THE STATE OF TEXAS § COUNTY OF HAYS §	CITY OF KYLE, TEXAS Acknowledgment
Texas, on this day personally appeared Trave whose name is subscribed to the foregoing executed same for and as the act and deed o corporation of Hays and Trave	hority, a Notary Public in and for the State of Michell, known to me to be the person instrument, and acknowledged to me that he f the CITY OF KYLE, TEXAS, a municipal s Counties, Texas, and as the of, and for the purposes and consideration in expressed.
of <u>December</u> , 20 <u>22</u> .	SEAL OF OFFICE on this the day NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
7/21/2026	Susan Hughes
My Commission Expires:	NOTARY'S PRINTED NAME
	SUSAN HUGHES Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 07-21-2026 Notary ID 133870195

EXHIBIT A

Approximately 50,000 Square feet of Hays Commerce Center, Building 1 located at 301 Vista Ridge Dr., Ste. 300, Kyle, TX 78640

<u>"And par for al naterals, andre, gluppent, thous, constructing couparity twarfiourne, transformaton</u> Ringt Corney, incertae, essence, of Thama and destrea, and other sall letts and services recessary for edificie In of the Wark, as described in the Corstolity document. NATIONAL OF TO CONTORN TO ALLAPLEAULE BULDNE COOKES AND OCCUMANICS OF ACENCES WANG JARDICTOR OFFINE THE NATIONAL OF THE PROMISET OF ANY WANGET WITH COOKES WELL CONTRACTED. CONTRACTED AND THE ANY OFFILE AND THE CONTRACTED AND THE POST OF ANY OFFILE AND THE ANY OFFI A <u>Setta ini Logian al apt estrus, pudatt, bepoettas, etc. recuelo to compete due mora of due contrac Setta dual, sedel contractus romens fondime notabs s moradas dats of acceptamen, dobs men senedile ef</u> <u>All markings herein are pardares hen dae egt af garantur alallare to dae argineset at dae dae dae Documentalise fred samata dae arginese som eg dae dae arginese dae dae dae dae dae dae dae dae dae eg dae Compitalise dae the Exempios sales. The alanteset saut responsees egg in vire especialismes.</u>

<u>contráctos small prepare Cuettro contrete a cors to a dadota univera sarsaze. Al l'ados ampigas, cutouts for Pardamente, and other peretations such as for Pping and Condut, shall ee in place, as part of the exettad algor Transformente</u>

ROBERT STANDER, ES AN ETT STANDERTUREN, CONTENTES, FRYSKET DIE AGGERTEN STANDER, OF THE CONTENTES FOR HUDDEN GENERAL SHENDEN STANDER, OM STANDER, GAMMENDEN STANDER, FRYSKET STANDER, STANDER, ST STRAFFERDEN, MARTER PERCENTES FOR STANDER, FRINKE DESSENDEN, STANDER, STEELE STANDER, DE DIE <u>ompi vad odgobarat</u>ali ndra nimedleno mamadrent reamong medt, vatib. Electreth, del ktree, access. Elembra marent type control. Trada med derire kolova, noetne amo at other vit itet er dennert kules at soleatives cocktivan de et en det set.

DE DINACIONES AND THER ROBCOUTAGETHER HAT RE PRIMARIES SHALL FARBURES SHALL HATCH HE DINALTER OF THE DINALTER IN ACTURED HAT HATCH THE THE PRIMARIES HATCH THE SHALL OF THE SH ODGIGHER, ESCHLIGH REPORTER OF BYTHLATEN COLUMNS AND RECEIVED AND RESERVED FOR GREENING PROPERTY OF CONTINUENCE OF THE RESERVED PROPERTY OF CONTINUENCE OF THE RESERVED FOR THE RESERV

<u>red suppos tito, tramer unt er recurd for support of vardus naterials skówn in nete dochadyte, kaluda</u> Doce<u>trakú titos celadní na dolet partitake, ad stok úncer.</u> Contractor dalel conext with Suppositactors ado magnet to vest adseliate support e poparec. <u>eret namerale</u> in the feld. To the coldf that daeresing carnot be vortherd, or the vesteating of daeresing Goto daere a feld in the form of the vorth, compactor saal guarante daeresids to he supcompactor. Scorranton, do stocker en successing the supported to

udini por racini ect comborator mapules and producti indeature and direct pertucny data of any proposed Desitutions, veney men the receptor occurs of variours sy of nodeator in dravings.

de shop deannege for all næliwork and vrod corstructen ne atdhet, elakne systicks and blacs doors, and free suppressor

redial arquantaria al regenant congras, proteine enciones, topograficogo, aprindua and duti daraben Post of the company and oldthe nore, ivarilye and neries to alcar heids spect to potent, darabe en Nora of this trace. <u>aaataan (responsible in musika). Fire protectae devest amo (pe savety systems in worker)</u> Constitucteda. Keep egoess patak ce*gan at a*ll these.

DESCRIPTION OF THE DAY, OF THE DAY, OF WHICH THE PROMETS ARE AND AND LE TO THE TOWART FOR OCCUPANCY FROM THE THE POST SOND LIFE AND PROMETED BY AND OCCUPANT AND IN CONTINUE AND INTERPRETATION OF CONTINUE AND ADDRESS. THE PRICE TO CONTINUE AND ADDRESS. <u>Terrough I clem al unfaren of dust define, loge constructen interna and fourment dan t. Vacual of hos versions</u> Las completes appropries, and clem al indomenta and olacity in centracting dust ise field responsele for any describes expressed extended the terraction of the completes of that appropriate in that to be to cathractine in the color of the cathractines in the ETO clem appropriate in the Total and the Color of the Color o VARGARTTO THE TEXANT AND BUILDING MANAGEMENT THAT ALL NATES ALE AND GOLDWOOT FURNISHED AND HETA CONTRACT FROM, IS EN ANY HISTORY SEED FREE THE TEXT ALL NATES AND ALL SEED AND ALL SEED AND SEED

N. EGORED DEGINE MOLE MACHINE OFFI FOR THE PROPERTY COME CONSIDERATE MOLE OF THE PROPERTY OF T

<u>MATCH ATTRE, 212 SEE</u> A SEPMENTE, UPDATED SET OF DOWNINGS HOLENTHO ALL CHANGE AND DEPAITMENT MEN THE CREADAN SEMMENS, REGIONES SHALL SE REAL HANGES IN SEMENTATING COLE, UNDER CHANGES HE SHE OFFICE TO THE AMERICATION OF SELECT DECLINEERS THAT SHE SEMENTED TO THE CHANGES THOSE THE CHANGES THOSE THE CHANGES THOSE ES DESTRUCTION TO THE ACCUSAGE THE INFORMATION FOR DESTRUCTION CHEEK CEREACHED WINGOUT USE OF MEETING TO THE ACCUSAGE AND THE ACCUSAGE ACCUSAGE AND THE ACCUSAGE ACCUSAGE ACCUSAGE ACCUSAGE AND THE ACCUSAGE A MATERN IMPETY CHIMAENETY BUDGI SHALL BE PROVIDED TO BULDING HAVAIDMENT FOR ALL CHIDADALS TO BE UNED DURK Constituents for a particulal, fred to correction with: ESTERMENTS FOR THE PRESENCE AND ANY COURT FROM A CONTRACT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRESENCE OF T F GOVERNING ARRONTON SELECATES ELEVATE PROMATON PROMINE PROMINE PROPERTY PROMETED INSTRUMENTON.

A RCHITECTURE STEAM SHEZON AUTHOR STEAM SERIAGE.

© 2022, Link Architecture

REDBIRD FLIGHT SIMULATIONS

GRAPHIC SYMBOLS

NORATES AREA NOT N CONTRACT (NE.)

MALL SECTION

HAYS COMMERCE CENTER BLDG 1 301 VISTA RIDGE DR STE. 300 KYLE, TX 78640 CONTACTS SHEET INDEX

<u>BERNINKEL (AGGERANDINITERIES AS REGUNDO</u> TO CORRYCTE DEBANITUR AND KENDUR. OF ALL IDDA AS INFORM OR NOTTO CA NORMOS AVERLA IN DIDA REGUNDO TO TO RE REBUNDO TO PACELLI TOR METOTO OF RECONSTANTO CONTROLLO CONTRACTOR NALL RESERVABLE E DIA MATLIATAMO THE OBSETT DO ETERMED DITATI OF WORK, FOR RESERVA NOTES. STANT APPORTED UNITED THE STANDARD WITHIN THE RECEATING OF THE BLICKNESS OF THE BLICKNESS AND THE STANDARD OF DESCTAL MESSESANTEASTE, DROP SLOTH DARTIENS. TO PROTECT AQUACONT BULDING PROPERTY INNEE DOMOLIFEM AND DOMESTACTER MAIS IN PROPERTY INNEE DOMOLIFEM AND

al al instruccione properto, acudas dutact dates to a cors, ceracites, dremal scritt, puele to let servicios, docas and france. <u>ara and fuuri she erindi wali, floor, ok per no suni aceral. Pro rethio wattrale and fidski w Bandolio ok are o'hernae estimalanden ti pre chape<u>teta di karet. Dottalotike and antar</u> I deet no seesaka at al floora astectivo at romane en menen</u> CHOMPSIN AT ALL THES.

<u>proversi nyal cohoute lot aften wal domolfor, nglugno santor edez, pates, endese, ca ant other Element and electrical eguinant. Romone al Admoned Carle from Plenaa.</u> LLIANTERIA E LEGINEE AND EQUENENT ERMONED AS MAT OF THE DEMALTEM WORK UNDER THE DOWTH O THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATING PREPA TO DEPOSAL.

PARTITION SYMBOLS

<u>JULP DIGITATIONS</u> IN CONCRETE WITH APPROPRIATE TO US 37 DAZBURE AN EURIC CUT WITH GLEAK EDGES, HOLES SHALL NOT BE AFRIEST THING SEGEMAN, ROPPEDE LOCATIONS FOR TOOR PRESENTATIONS SHALL BE EARTED AND ARMYOURD BY THE GREAT ARM WHINES STRUCKTIAL EMPERENT RICH TO PROJECTIONS, SEAL ALL PELITATIONS WITH APPRAIDE SEALANT AND US RISE AFRE AFRE

VICINITY MAP

EXISTING PARTITION NEW PARTITION

1

<u>eder to comprime transcers and replected cering play for purties requirible</u> no other steis included in the scope of this work,

SON GATONY LICENS.

THE STATE OF THE STATE O

THE STATE OF THE S

I. WORDER, UTER MENDER, BEGENTED, PROMET THE DANTERS GROUD ATTRUSTED BANKETT DE EGUN.

1. WINDER CAPTIVEDE BEGINDED AS REQUESTED FOR AND DANTES STATES BEGINDED BEGINDERED.

2. WITH ATTRUSTED AND DESTRUCTIONS ATTRUSTED AND THE THE MENULE. THAT BEGINDED BANKET BE AND THE THE TOTAL THE WASHET BANKET BE AND THE WASHET BANKET BANKE

THE WASHINGTON THE WA

A STATE AND A STAT

TOTAL ALL STATES THE PROPERTY OF A CONTROL O

THIS SET TO REMAIN ON-SITE ANTHONY KELLER
TX STATE REG #16906

1. MECHANICAL CONTSI SIETT IN IL MECHANICAL CONTSI SIETT IN IL MECHANICAL PRINCIPAL PR

STRUCTION, ENGINEER, MILITARY PACK AND STRUCTION TO STRUCT TO THE STRUCT TO THE STRUCT TO STRUCT

ARCHTECT:
LINK ARCHTECTURE
LINK ARCHTECTURE
LINK DAY, CREEK SLVD.
SLUTE, 200
ALISTN, TX 78757
F1515 SCH, 2005
ATTR. TOWN KELL.SR
TOWNGLINK ARCH COM

TR.T.UP PRECAST PANEL

ROOM NUMBER

REDBIRD FLIGHT SIMULATIONS

Project: 21.037

A0.1 COVER SHEET

HAYS COMMERCE CENTER BLDG 1 301 VISTA RIDGE DR STE. 300 KYLE, TX 78640



THE CONTROL OF THE CO

26 Σ s CCC EXIT EXIT - NOT IN SCOPE EXIT. EXIT EXIT SOUTH NORTH AREA OF WORK EXIT

REDBIRD FLIGHT
SIMULATIONS
HAYS COMMERCE
CENTER BLOG I
301 VISTR RIDGE OR
YILE, TX 78640
Project: 2: 1037
was flowfroms

The Committee of the

CODE SHEET

EXHIBIT B

CITY OF KYLE ANNUAL CHAPTER 380 AGREEMENT (THE "AGREEMENT") GRANT REPORT FORM

Chapter 380 Grant Certification – Tax Year

Chapter 300 Grant Certification – Tax Year				
	TATUS – THRESHOLD GRAN only; this section may be deleted f	Γ CRITERIA—Fill this section out for or subsequent years.		
Construction	commenced on			
Certificate of	Occupancy for the Project issued _	***		
Please provid	le each of the following document	s as an attachment to this Certification:		
	Certificate of Occupancy.			
	Proof of payment of the ad valore	m and business taxes for the Property.		
	Documentation acceptable to the employed at the Facility by the Co	City establishing the number of FTE's empany.		
	Documentation demonstrating the Agreement	e minimum investment required by the		
ONGOING (GRANT CRITERIA			
	Documentation acceptable to the employed at the Facility by the Co	City establishing the number of FTE's ompany.		
	Proof of payment of the ad valore	m and business taxes for the Property.		
CERTIFICA	ATION			
documents pr compliance w certify that to	ovided in this Chapter 380 Grant (vith the terms of the Chapter 380 A	nd belief, the information and attached Certification are true and accurate and in greement with the City of Kyle. I further of, I am have been the requirements of the in the Agreement.		
Printed Name	and Title of Certifying Officer	Signature of Certifying Officer		

Date	Telephone Number	Email Address

NOTE: This Chapter 380 Grant Certification shall be filed annually on or before April 30 of each calendar year beginning with 202_ (unless required earlier by the Agreement) and each year thereafter so long as the Chapter 380 Agreement is in existence.